Health and Social Services Subcommittee
Distribution of FY-10 Appropriations

Health Care
Authority
72.8%

Mental Health
15.1%

Health Department

5.5%
University
J.D. McCarty Veterans Affairs HO;gi;als
0.3% 3.0% e

Health Care Authority $979,796,994
Mental Health & Substance Abuse 203,275,222
Health Department 74,360,930
University Hospitals 43,493,342
Veterans' Affairs 40,282,600
J.D. McCarty Center 4,452,961
Committee Total $1,345,662,049

Excludes supplemental appropriations, reappropriations, and Rainy Day spillover transfers.
Includes capital and one-time expenditures.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Oklahoma Health Care Authority

Agency #807
Mike Fogarty, Chief Operating Officer

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $842,122,261 444.5
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Eliminate one-times (108,217,090)
b. Budget reduction (200,292,718)
c. Federal Medical Assistance Percentage(FMAP) 41,971,447
d. SoonerCare FY-10 Growth and Utilization 23,099,853
e. Medicare A & B Premiums 1,988,251
f. Medicare Rx Drug Phase-down (Clawback) 2,537,377
g. SoonerRide non-emergency transportation 217,346
h. OSDH contracts (NAR and S&C) 475,302
i. Other contracts 21,500
j- Replace one-time funding from 245 Fund 1,364,000
k. Replace FY-08 net carryover 13,952,000
[. DSH Audits 2,119,174
m. Fiscal agent reprocurement contract 6,977,789
n. Annualize supplemental for FY-09 growth 35,000,000
0. ARRA funds 316,460,502
Total Adjustments 137,674,733 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $979,796,994 444.5
Percent Change from FY-09 16.3% 0.0%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



I1.

FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

One-time FY-09 funds from the 245 Fund of the Oklahoma Health Care Authority
(OHCA) are removed as a funding source for FY-10.

FY-10 appropriation reduced by 23.8 percent reflecting an overall decrease in available
state funds.

Funding annualizes the costs associated with the increased state matching requirement
due to the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) reduction from 65.90 percent
to 64.43 percent for the last three quarters of state fiscal year 2010. Each year, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and other federal agencies adjust the
FMAP calculation to coincide with such factors as inflation and each state's economic
status. The enhanced FMAP authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009 (ARRA) is being used as a funding source for this agency.

Funds will meet a two percent (2%) growth in enrollment, increased utilization of
services and increased prescription drug costs for FY-10.

During FY-09 the Legislature provided the agency with partial funding to cover
anticipated costs associated with Medicare Part A and B premiums. Appropriation
made to annualize the cost of the premiumes.

Funding is provided for the federal “clawback” payment on prescription drugs. The
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) has had a substantial impact on states
having a significant number of dual-eligible, or individuals which qualify for both
Medicaid and Medicare benefits. With the shifting of prescription drug costs for the
dual-eligible to Medicare, the federal government is requiring increased
reimbursements from states to cover these costs.

Funding will maintain the SoonerRide contract for non-emergency transportation of
Medicaid beneficiaries as required by 42 CFR 431.53.

OHCA contracts with the Oklahoma State Department of Health (OSDH) for
maintenance of the nurse aide registry and for the survey and certification of nursing
homes. This funding updates and improves the nurse aide registry and provides
funding for additional nursing home surveys and certification requirements.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



i. The agency contracts with various entities for specific services, including contract
increases with the State Auditor and Inspector ($7,500), dental professionals ($4,000) and
auditor for trust accounts ($10,000).

j- Funding replaces the one-time use of 245 fund balances utilized in FY-09.

k.  The appropriation replaces net carryover funds utilized by the agency for ongoing
programs in FY-09.

1. The Medicaid Disproportionate Share to Hospitals (DSH) program now requires an
annual independent certified audit, in 42 U.S.C. 1396r-4, to demonstrate how the DSH
funds have reduced uncompensated care costs at hospitals. Funding is provided to
contract for the independent certified audit.

m. OHCA contracts with a fiscal agent for all of its medical payments to providers. These
funds maintain the contract for processing more than 32 million claims each year.

n. Funding is provided to annualize the $30 million FY-09 supplemental appropriation in
HB 1198, addressing growth and utilization increases resulting from economic changes.

0. The Legislature authorized the agency to utilize funds from the federal American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) to offset reductions in state
appropriations for FY-10. It is anticipated that a similar amount will be utilized in FY-
11.

III. Policy Issues

HB 2026 is the “Health Care for Oklahomans Act,” requiring the Oklahoma Health Care
Authority (OHCA) and the Oklahoma Insurance Department (OID) to establish the
Health Care of the Uninsured Board (HUB). These entities are further required to
establish a system of certification for insurance programs in this state, establish a
counseling program for individuals who are without health insurance and not on
Medicaid and educate consumers on utilization of primary and preventative care. The
measure also requires the OHCA to initiate a program with hospitals and health care
providers to enroll patients in health insurance programs at the point of service.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Another provision of this legislation allows accident and health insurance carriers in
Oklahoma to offer a standard health benefit plan to individuals under 40 years of age
which does not include all state mandated health benefits, but does require specific and
complete disclosure of what is and is not a covered benefit.

HB 2026 also authorizes OHCA to create an option to purchase a high-deductible health
insurance plan that is compatible with a health savings account within Insure
Oklahoma, the state’s premium assistance program.

HB 2026 offers a $500.00 annual income tax credit for all employers participating in a
Section 125 plan beginning in tax year 2010.

SB 487 allows volunteer health care providers serving at a Federally Qualified Health
Center (FQHC) or an FQHC Look-Alike to be under “The Governmental Tort Claims
Act” as a charitable health care provider. The legislation allows the Oklahoma State
Department of Health (OSDH) to enter into agreements with community health care
providers where the provider offers services without compensation, but may assess a
sliding scale co-pay fee. Community health care providers entering into such
agreements with OSDH shall be under the provisions of the Act.

The measure amends the Volunteer Professional Services Immunity Act by applying its
provisions to volunteer professionals and any organization that arranges for care given
by volunteer professionals and adds physician assistants, nurses, dentists, optometrists,
or pharmacists to the list of covered professionals.

This legislation allows the state or its political subdivisions settling a claim or suit to
have a settlement payout structured in a manner agreed to by all the parties involved in
the action.

SB 757 establishes a Health Information Infrastructure Advisory Board to develop a
strategy for the adoption and use of electronic medical records and health information
technologies. The Oklahoma Health Care Authority is designated to operate a hub for
health information exchange between health related state agencies and other health
information organizations. The measure also adds city-county health departments to
the list of entities authorized to receive certain information for use in studies to reduce
morbidity and mortality.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $689,953,292  $581,040,412 -15.8%
Special Cash or Prior Year GR 16,500,000 58,146,080 252.4%
245 Fund Transfer 108,217,090 32,995,945 -69.5%
ARRA Funds 30,000,000 316,460,502 954.9%
Carryover 33,896,859 20,148,914 -40.6%
Tobacco Settlement Funds 26,617,239 24,150,000 -9.3%
Tobacco Tax Revenue 89,079,089 90,596,627 1.7%
Quality of Care Fund 51,698,633 51,540,524 -0.3%
Drug Rebates 110,884,965 120,147,222 8.4%
Supplemental Drug Rebates 4,320,567 7,337,189 69.8%
Medical Refunds 22,060,109 31,032,295 40.7%
Other State Agencies 320,816,741 345,842,602 7.8%
Other Revenue 8,097,065 7,646,763 -5.6%
Federal Medicaid Funds 2,643,904,560 2,773,267,800 4.9%
Total $4,156,046,209 $4,460,352,875 7.3%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 69 through 71; SB 131, Sections 1 through 10; HB 1198, Sections 1 through 3

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

900,000,000
800,000,000
700,000,000
500,000,000 FY-01  $362,804,698 | FY-06  $634,786,355
500,000,000 FY-02  $418,679264 | FY-07  $701,964,163

400,000,000+
300,000,000

FY-03  $449,126,375 | FY-08  $771,709,298
FY-04  $439,000,000 | FY-09  $842,122,261
FY-05  $482,256,505 | FY-10  $979,796,994

200,000,000

100,000,000
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note:

The significant increase in FY-06 General Revenue was a result of the FMAP reduction
and funding provider rates.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Oklahoma State Department of Health

Agency # 340

Dr. Terry Cline, Commissioner

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $75,028,113 2,530.0
FY-09 Funding Adjustments:
a. Eliminate one-times (310,000)
b. Budget reduction (6,537,835)
c. Dental Loan Repayment Program 125,000
d. FQHC Uncompensated Care 2,500,000
e. General Operations 2,225,000
f. ARRA funds 1,330,652
Total Adjustments (667,183) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $74,360,930 2,530.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -0.9% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. FY-09 funding for the newborn hearing screening program received $310,000 in one-
time monies and removed for FY-10. The program continues funding for the purchase

of new hearing screening units for placement in hospitals for testing newborn infants.

b.  FY-10 appropriations reduced by 8.7 percent reflecting overall decreases in available

state funds.

c.  Funds address the requirements of the Dental Loan Repayment Act (2006), a program
designed to increase the number of dentists practicing in under-served metropolitan
and rural areas by providing educational loan repayment assistance for up to five
Oklahoma licensed dentists per year. The FY-11 annualized amount is estimated to be

$125,000.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




d. Funding is provided for uncompensated care provided through Federally Qualified
Health Centers (FQHC) and is part of the legislative agreement to assist the Oklahoma
State University Medical Center (OSUMC) in Tulsa by reducing the number of
uninsured patients receiving services through the emergency department.

e.  The appropriation is for general operations of the agency and to mitigate budget cuts.

f.  An enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), as authorized by the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), is used as a funding source
for the agency. The Legislature authorized utilization of ARRA funds to supplement
FY-10 state appropriations. A similar amount is expected to be utilized in FY-11.

III. Policy Issues

HB 1065 amends the Continuum of Care and Assisted Living Act by requiring the
agency to post a consumer guide, inspection reports, and plans of correction for assisted
living centers on the agency website.

HB 1069 amends the Licensed Professional Counselors Act, the Marital and Family
Therapist Licensure Act and the Licensed Behavioral Practitioner Act and extends the
effective date for education requirements for drug and alcohol counselors from January
1, 2010 to January 1, 2012. The legislation stipulates that if the OSDH decides to deny,
revoke, suspend, or place on probation any license based on a felony conviction renders
that person convicted unfit to practice under their specific license, the licensee must be
afforded the opportunity for an administrative hearing to contest the determination
prior to final action.

HB 1462 authorizes an advisory committee established in the agency to serve as a sports
eye safety resource for public school districts and non-profit community sports
organizations.

HB 1576 amends the Oklahoma State Athletic Commission Act by including definitions
and references to mixed martial arts and combative sports participants and by

eliminating the revenue cap on the Oklahoma State Athletic Commission Revolving
Fund.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



HB 1595 modifies definitions related to abortion and prohibits the performance of an
abortion solely based on the sex of an unborn child. The measure creates the Statistical
Reporting of Abortion Act and requires a report on complications of induced abortion.
Other provisions require the agency to include an individual abortion form and the
complications of induced abortion report on their website. OSDH is required to provide
all statutes and regulations relating to abortion on its website and, by June 1 of each
year, issue an annual abortion report to be available on-line.

HB 1729 modifies a pilot program in the agency’s long-term care licensing division and
creates a dispute resolution panel.

HB 1736 amends the Home Care Act by providing requirements for the employment or
contracting with personal home care assistants, specifies the training and supervision
required and provides for background checks.

SB 346 directs the agency to establish an internet-based advanced health care directive
registry, to establish fees covering the cost of maintaining the registry database and to
provide advance directive forms on the website.

SB 487 allows volunteer health care providers serving at a Federally Qualified Health
Center (FQHC) or an FQHC Look-Alike to be under “The Governmental Tort Claims
Act” as a charitable health care provider. The legislation allows the agency to enter into
agreements with community health care providers where the provider offers services
without compensation, but may assess a sliding scale co-pay fee. Community health
care providers entering into such agreements with OSDH shall be under the provisions
of the Act.

The measure amends the Volunteer Professional Services Immunity Act by applying its
provisions to volunteer professionals and any organization that arranges for care given
by volunteer professionals and adds physician assistants, nurses, dentists, optometrists,
or pharmacists to the list of covered professionals.

This legislation allows the state or its political subdivisions settling a claim or suit to

have a settlement payout structured in a manner agreed to by all the parties involved in
the action.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



SB 541 sets the maximum application fee for a new long-term care facility at $3,000, the
maximum fee for the replacement of an existing facility at $1,000 and the maximum
filing fee on an application for an acquisition at $5,000. The measure directs the agency
to refund application fees in full on all disapproved applications.

SB 572 relates to the duties of county boards of health by stipulating that regulations
adopted by county boards of health not be more stringent than state law and rules,
including ordinances and rules of a city or town relating to an establishment offering to
sell food and drink. The legislation exempts rules and fees pertaining to food managers
and food handlers adopted prior to May 31, 2008, from certain provisions.

SB 580 authorizes long-term care pharmacies to maintain an emergency electronic
medication kit for use in the facility and directs the State Board of Pharmacy to
promulgate rules relating to emergency medication kits.

SB 622 defines the terms and conditions for the donation of anatomical gifts, any
exemptions and criteria for the revocation of an anatomical gift, and the requirements of
the OSDH and the Department of Public Safety (DPS) in establishing protocols for
identifying donors and for the proper handling of anatomical gifts.

SB 661 directs the Commissioner of Health to develop a grant program for private,
nonprofit and public entities to administer the National Hospital Preparedness Program
(HPP) and exempts the grant program from the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act.

SB 677 amends the State Travel Reimbursement Act by adding OSDH to the list of state
agencies granted the authority to arrange for and charge meals and lodging for agency
personnel moved into an area under emergency conditions.

SB 757 establishes a Health Information Infrastructure Advisory Board to develop a
strategy for the adoption and use of electronic medical records and health information
technologies and designates the Oklahoma Health Care Authority to operate a hub for
health information exchange between health related state agencies and other health
information organizations. The measure adds city-county health departments to the list
of entities that may receive certain information for use in studies to reduce morbidity
and mortality.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



SB 810 is the Oklahoma Sleep Diagnostic Testing Regulation Act, requiring a physician,
physician assistant, or advance practice nurse to order certain testing, and that the
testing be conducted in a facility meeting certain standards. The measure exempts
testing conducted in a licensed hospital from the Act and designates the agency as the
official agency for regulation.

SB 1129 is the Uniform Emergency Volunteer Health Practitioners Act, establishing a
registration system for volunteer health practitioners who provide health or veterinary
services for a host entity while an emergency declaration is in effect.

SB 1206 authorizes a city-county health department to enter into mutual aid compacts
with municipalities, counties or Sovereign Tribal Nations within the state. The measure
allows these health departments to become part of the statewide mutual aid system
unless a jurisdiction chooses to withdraw from the system through a resolution of its
governing body.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $75,028,113 $73,030,278 -2.7%
Revolving Funds 103,053,201 99,519,523 -3.4%
ARRA Funds 0 1,330,652 N/A
Federal Funds 216,347,345 215,391,926 -0.4%
Total $394,428,659 $389,272,379 1.3%

V. Budget References
SB 216, Section 67; HB 1200, Sections 1 through 8 and 10 through 18, [Section 9, which

allocated $2,500,000 for the Disaster and Emergency Medicine residency program at OU
Tulsa, was vetoed by Governor Henry.]

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

80,000,000

70,000,000

60,000,000
50,000,000
40,000,000+

30,000,000

20,000,000

10,000,000

04
‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10

Fiscal Year

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$69,300,271
$71,436,628
$64,292,965
$53,649,633
$57,563,226

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$62,790,819
$71,234,131
$73,786,143
$75,028,113
$74,360,930

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




J. D. McCarty Center for Children with

Developmental Disabilities

Agency # 670
Curtis Peters, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,452,961 230.0
FY-09 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget reduction (363,572)
b. ARRA funds 363,572
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,452,961 230.0
Percent Change from FY-09 0.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 8.2 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b. An enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), as authorized by the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), is used as a funding source

for the agency. The Legislature authorized utilization of ARRA funds to supplement
FY-10 state appropriations. A similar amount is expected to be utilized in FY-11.

III. Policy Issues

None

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $4,452,961 $4,089,389 -8.2%
ARRA Funds 0 363,572 N/A
Revolving Funds 10,717,072 11,270,316 5.2%
Total $15,170,033 $15,723,277 3.6%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 72; SB 139, Sections 1 through 7

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000

4,000,000
FY-01  $2,070,083 | FY-06  $3,792,283

3,000,000 FY-02  $3,101,630 | FY-07  $4,278,944
FY-03  $2,946,549 | FY-08  $4,452,961
FY-04  $2,457,898 | FY-09  $4,452961
1,000,000 FY-05  $3,162,767 | FY-10  $4,452,961

2,000,000+

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note:

1. The FY-02 increase represents funds for debt service obligations against the bond issue
used to finance the Center’s new facility.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Oklahoma Department of Mental Health

and Substance Abuse Services

Agency # 452
Terri White, Commissioner

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $209,579,129 2,575.0
FY-09 Funding Adjustments:
a. Eliminate one-times (2,150,000)
b. Budget reduction (8,800,049)
c. Systems of Care 250,000
d. Medicaid usage 500,000
e. Thunderbird Clubhouse in Norman 150,000
f. ARRA funds 3,746,142
Total Adjustments (6,303,907) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $203,275,222 2,575.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -3.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a.  One-time FY-09 funding of $2,000,000 for the Tulsa Homeless Program, $125,000 for the
Thunderbird Clubhouse in Norman and $25,000 for the Eagle Ridge Institute is

removed.

b.  FY-10 appropriations reduced by 4.2 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

c. Funding is provided establishing the required state match for federal grants related to
the Children’s System of Care program.

d. Appropriation is made to provide additional state matching funds for increased
Medicaid utilization.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



e. Funding is provided for the Thunderbird Clubhouse in Norman, a facility where those
with mental illnesses work to rebuild their lives through pre-vocational training, paid
employment, housing opportunities and social/recreational experiences.

f.  An enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), as authorized by the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), is used as a funding source
for the agency. The Legislature authorized utilization of ARRA funds to supplement
FY-10 state appropriations. A similar amount is expected to be utilized in FY-11.

III. Policy Issues

HB 1067 requires any initial assessment by a licensed mental health professional to
include a drug and alcohol-screening test.

HB 1069 amends the Licensed Professional Counselors Act, the Marital and Family
Therapist Licensure Act and the Licensed Behavioral Practitioner Act and extends the
effective date for education requirements for drug and alcohol counselors from January
1, 2010 to January 1, 2012. The legislation stipulates that if the Oklahoma State
Department of Health (OSDH) decides to deny, revoke, suspend, or place on probation
any license based on a felony conviction renders that person convicted unfit to practice
under their specific license, the licensee must be afforded an opportunity for an
administrative hearing to contest the determination prior to final action.

HB 1616 specifies certain procedures for a peace office to take when a person is
medically unstable, authorizes a physician to detain a person until medically stable, and
specifies procedures upon determination of emergency detention subsequent to initial
assessment.

SB 1075 allows an offender to participate in a drug court program when the individual
has not had a prior felony conviction for a violent offense within the last ten years. The
measure requires offenders who have not paid all costs and fees pursuant to a court
order, but who have otherwise successfully completed the drug court program, to not
be considered as an active drug court participant for purposes of drug court contracts or
program participant enumeration.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $204,579,129 $194,529,080 -4.9%
Special Cash or Prior Year GR 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.0%
Carryover 6,757,490 4,757,490 -29.6%
ARRA Funds 0 3,746,142 N/A
Revolving Funds 58,799,988 55,235,618 -6.1%
Federal Funds 51,381,375 48,259,375 -6.1%
Total $326,517,982 $311,527,705 -4.6%
V. Budget References
SB 216, Sections 65 and 66; HB 1204, Sections 1 through 9
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
250,000,000
200,000,000 FY-01 $137,561,733 | FY-06 $171,810,647
150,000,000 FY-02 $149,135,211 FY-07  $194,703,800
FY-03 $150,924,452 FY-08 $207,529,129
100,000,000
FY-04 $145,018,006 | FY-09 $209,579,129
50,000,000 FY-05 $155,447,428 FY-10 $203,275,222
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '0O7 '08 '09

Fiscal Year

"10

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




University Hospitals Authority

Agency # 825
Dean Gandy, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $41,865,342 10.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget reduction (10,316,683)
b. Sooner SUCCESS 143,000
c. Early Foundations 100,000
d. ARRA funds 10,316,683
Total Adjustments 243,000 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $42,108,342 10.0
Percent Change from FY-09 0.6% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 4.2 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  In accordance with the provisions of SB 135, appropriation is made to provide primary
care provider evaluation training for providers in the Sooner SUCCESS program to
acquire skills necessary to evaluate children with autism spectrum disorder.

c. Funding allows the Child Study Center to establish a program modeled after Early
Foundations, an outreach program providing early intervention for children with
autism, in a county where the program does not exist.

d. An enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP), as authorized by the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), is used as a funding source
for the agency. The Legislature authorized utilization of ARRA funds to supplement
FY-10 state appropriations. A similar amount is expected to be utilized in FY-11.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



III. Policy Issues

SB 135 authorizes the Developmental Disabilities Services Division (DDSD) of the
Department of Human Services (DHS) to establish a licensing process for Licensed
Behavioral Analysts and Licensed Assistant Behavioral Analysts certified by the
national Behavior Analyst Certification Board. The legislation requires the State
Department of Education to deliver specialized training for providers in the Sooner Start
program to develop skills necessary to treat children with autism spectrum disorder.
The measure also requires funds be used by the University Hospitals Authority (UHA)
for primary care provider evaluation training for providers in the Sooner SUCCESS
program to acquire skills necessary to evaluate children with autism spectrum disorder
and requires the DDSD of DHS to establish an applied behavioral analysis research pilot
project utilizing three Board certified behavioral analysts to treat children with autism.
Also, the legislation requires the UHA to establish a program modeled after Early
Foundations, an outreach program providing early intervention for children with
autism, in a county where an Early Foundations program does not exist.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $43,198,085 $33,176,659 -23.2%
ARRA Funds 0 10,316,683 N/A
Federal Funds 64,726,645 64,837,309 0.2%
Total $107,924,730 $108,330,651 0.4%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 68; SB 147, Sections 1 through 7

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

50,000,000

40,000,000

30,000,000

20,000,000

10,000,000

'01

Note:

1.

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$32,497,970
$45,149,895
$41,499,895
$34,598,585
$39,029,342

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$40,549,342
$41,665,342
$41,865,342
$43,250,342
$43,493,342

‘02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

The FY-02 figure reflects an increase of funding for GME.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs

Agency # 650
Martha Spear, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $40,282,600 1,998.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
0
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $40,282,600 1,998.0
Percent Change from FY-09 0.0% 0.0%
II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail
a. None
III. Policy Issues
None
IV. Budget Resources
FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $40,282,600 $40,282,600 0.0%
Carryover 3,000,000 2,000,000 -33.3%
Revolving Funds 36,315,136 35,558,740 -2.1%
Federal Funds 36,790,069 58,886,380 60.1%
Total $116,387,805 $136,727,720 17.5%

Notes: The significant change in federal funds is a result of retroactive payments
for residents with seventy percent or greater disability classifications and due to a
change in federal regulations.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 73; HB 1208, Sections 1 through 5

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

$22,791,233
$26,570,641
$26,687,506
$26,943,202
$30,091,172

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$36,040,332
$39,324,159
$40,282,600
$40,282,600
$40,282,600

45,000,000
40,000,000
35,000,000 FY-01
30,000,000 FY-02
25,000,000+ FY-03
20,000,000+ FY-04
15,000,000 ]
10,000,000 FY-05
5,000,000+
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




